Phase 1 & 2 Only

Capex (Phase 2 only) US$313.0 million

NPV8 US$1.889 billion

IRR 40.2%

EBITDA in first full year of production US$257.3 million

Full Project (Phases 1, 2, & 3)
Capex (Phase 3 only) US$318.7 million

NPV8 US$2.021 billion
IRR 40.6%
EBITDA in first full year of production US$452.7 million

Please note that all dollar ($) figures in this section are in USD.

18.2  Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivities have been run on the Project financial model for all three phases.  The results of key

sensitivities can be seen in the tables below (Table 17).

When assessing downside scenarios for both BA and SOP prices, the Company has identified that both

products have a single dominant supplier into ABR’s target markets within North America.  The presence

of such a dominant supplier, being Rio Tinto Borates for BA and Compass Minerals for SOP, sets a

theoretical price floor at the operating cost for these respective companies.  ABR is comforted by the

reality that if prices would fall to this break-even point, the two suppliers would likely limit supply,

therefore driving prices upwards.

Table 17: Sensitivity Analysis

Capex Sensitivity

Capex Sensitivity  -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Total Capex (US$ million) 589.8 716.2 842.6 969.0 1,095.4

NPV8 (US$ million)  2,235.8 2,128.3 2,020.8 1,913.3 1,805.8

Table 17 Continued: BA Price Sensitivity

BA Price Sensitivity

BA Price Sensitivity -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

BA Price

(US$/tonne)
525.00 637.50 750.00 862.50 975.00

PHONE
+61 8 6141 3145

WEBSITE

www.americanpacificborates.com

85

NPV8 (US$ million) 1,409.6 1,715.3 2,020.8 2,326.3 2,631.8

Table 17 Continued: SOP Price Sensitivity

SOP Price Sensitivity

SOP Price

Sensitivity
-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

SOP Price

(US$/tonne)
505.55 609.03 716.50 823.98 931.45

NPV8 (US$ million) 1,490.3 1,755.8 2,020.8 2,285.8 2,550.7

Table 17 Continued: Sensitivity based on Competitor Costs as Received Prices

Fort Cady

BA Received Price Assumption
(based on Rio Tinto 5 year average operating costs)

US$569/metric tonne

SOP Received Price Assumption
(based on Compass Minerals 5 year average operating costs)

US$633/metric tonne

Updated Definitive Feasibility Study

NPV8 US$1.323 billion

IRR 31.1%

18.3  Summary of Key Assumptions

The table below outlines key assumptions used in the financial model for the Project.

Table 18: Key Assumptions

Key Assumptions

Assumption Value

Mine Life: Phase 1 Only 93 Years